CHAPTER 265

GRAND JURY

S. F. 65

AN ACT to amend sections six hundred nine point four (609.4), six hundred nine point seven (609.7) and six hundred nine point twenty-seven (609.27), Code 1954, relating to selection of grand jurors.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section six hundred nine point four (609.4), Code 1954, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "talesmen" in line six (6) the words "of which there shall be at least two".
- 3
- SEC. 2. Section six hundred nine point seven (609.7), Code 1954, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "talesmen" in line seven (7) the words "of which there shall be at least two".
- SEC. 3. Section six hundred nine point twenty-seven (609.27), Code 1954, is hereby amended by adding the following sentence: "In
- counties containing a city of more than 60,000 population, two grand
- jurors may be drawn from said city."

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 266

PUBLISHING AND POSTING NOTICES

H. F. 122

AN ACT relating to publishing and posting of notices.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section six hundred eighteen point three (618.3), Code
- 1954, is hereby amended by inserting in line ten (10) after the word "have" the following: "had for more than two years".

Approved February 16, 1955.

CHAPTER 267

DECREE OF HEIRSHIP

H. F. 496

AN ACT relating to decree of heirship in estates of decedents.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. The district court, in probate, is hereby vested with jurisdiction to enter a decree determining the heirs of a decedent.
- SEC. 2. The application for a decree of heirship may be made by the executor or administrator of the estate of either an intestate or 1
- testate decedent when the determination of the decedent's heirs is or